

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

of each county in the State; one copy to the Clerk of the Снар. 241 United States court for the district of Maine and one copy to the District Attorney of the United States for the district of Maine: to the President of the United States one copy, to each Senator and Representative of the State in Congress one copy, to the Secretary of State for the United States four copies; to the Secretary of State of each State and to the Secretary of each Territory in the Union, one copy each for the use of the library of each State or Territory; to the Library of Congress two copies: to the Librarian of the State Library ten copies for the use of the library; to each member of the Senate and House of Representatives of the present Legislature one copy; to the Secretary of the Senate one copy; to the Clerk of the House of Representatives one copy; to the Commissioner for the Revision and Consolidation of the Public Laws one copy; the remainder of said copies so printed for the use of the State shall be deposited in the office of the Librarian of the State Library to be distributed from time to time as the Legislature, or Governor and Council may direct. The several persons in the State furnished with the Revised Statutes as aforesaid, excepting the Governor and ex-Governors, the Executive Councilors, judges of the Supreme Judicial and Superior courts, the former judges of the Supreme Judicial court, judges and officers of the United States court for the district of Maine, the Senators and Representatives in Congress, members and officers of the Legislature and the Commissioner for the Revision and Consolidation of the Public Laws, shall be responsible for the same and deliver it to his successor in office to be continually kept for the use of the office, and the copies so furnished for the use of such offices shall be marked as provided by section twenty-one of chapter three of the Revised Statutes, and shall have a registered number conforming to the list to be kept by the Librarian of the State Library.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 241.

Resolve to Provide for a Celebration of the One Hundredth Anniversary of the Admission of the State of Maine to the Union and the Three Hundredth Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrims.

Resolved, That a committee of seven persons be appointed from this Legislature, three by the President of the Senate, and four by the Speaker of the House, to be known as the

Maine Nineteen Hundred Twenty Com. mittee appointed.

849

disposition of revolumes

-shall deliver to successor in office.

CHAP. 242 Maine Nineteen Hundred Twenty Legislative Committee, whose duty shall be to confer with the State Board of Trade Nineteen Hundred Twenty Committee with a view of devising a plan for a celebration by the State of the one hundredth anniversary of the admission of the State of Maine to the Union and the three hundredth anniversary of the landing of the Pilgrims.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 242.

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Sebago Lake, Songo River, Bay of Naples and Long Lake.

Sebago lake, Songo river, etc., in favor of buoys and lights upon.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing of buoys and the erection of lights in Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of Naples and Long lake, and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and the erection of lights in Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of Naples and Long lake, and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred sixteen. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said Sebago lake, Songo river, Bay of Naples and Long lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the State Steamboat Inspectors; and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred sixteen shall revert back to the State.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 243.

Resolve Reimbursing The Forks Plantation for Money Expended on Account of a Certain State Pauper.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred fifty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents be, and hereby is, appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the plantation of The Forks for money expended on account of Oscar Isaacson, a state pauper; and that the State Treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized to pay and deliver said sum of one hundred fifty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents to the treasurer of said The Forks plantation.

Approved March 25, 1915.

850

The Forks Plantation, in favor of.